

2022-1277

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

DAVID H. BEHRENS, ARLINE M. BEHRENS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

MARK W. HEINTZ, HELEN M. HEINTZ, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in No.
1:15-cv-00421-PEC, Honorable Patricia E. Campbell-Smith, Judge*

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSOR JAMES W. ELY, JR. AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL**

MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II
STEPHEN S. DAVIS
TRUE NORTH LAW, LLC
112 South Hanley
Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 296-4000
thor@truenorthlawgroup.com
sdavis@truenorthlawgroup.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

MARCH 4, 2022

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Under Missouri law the easements granted the Rock Island Railroad were limited to use of the strip of land for the operation of a railway line.....	8
II. The CFC erred by creating a juridical unicorn, the notion of an “unrestricted” easement for anything	15
III. The CFC compounded its error by applying its notion of an “unrestricted” easement for anything to the Trails Act.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ball v. Gross</i> , 565 S.W.2d 685 (Mo. Ct. App. 1978).....	20
<i>Barclay v. United States</i> , 443 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Barfield v. Sho-Me Power Elec. Cooperative</i> , 852 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bayless v. Gonz</i> , 684 S.W.2d 512 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984).....	23
<i>Behrens v. United States</i> , 154 Fed. Cl. 227 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beiser v. Hensic</i> , 655 S.W.2d 660 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983).....	21
<i>Boyles v. Missouri Friends of the Wabash Trace Nature Trail</i> , 981 S.W.2d 644 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998).....	22
<i>Brown v. Weare</i> , 152 S.W.2d 649 (Mo. 1941)	20, 22
<i>Caldwell v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1226 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>East Alabama Ry. Co. v. Doe</i> , 114 U.S. 340 (1885).....	25
<i>Ellamae Phillips Co. v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Eureka Real Estate & Investment Co. v. Southern Real Estate & Financial Co.</i> , 200 S.W.2d 328 (Mo. 1947)	18
<i>Farmers Drainage Dist. of Ray County v. Sinclair Ref. Co.</i> , 255 S.W.2d 745 (Mo. 1953)	11, 18
<i>Franck Bros., Inc. v. Rose</i> , 301 S.W.2d 806 (Mo. 1957)	21

Glosemeyer v. United States,
 45 Fed. Cl. 771 (2000) 20, 23

Grantwood Village v. MoPac,
 95 F.3d 654 (8th Cir. 1996)23

Hartman v. J&A Development Co.,
 672 S.W.2d 364 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984).....21

Ladd v. United States,
 630 F.3d 1015 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....25

Lawson v. State,
 730 P.2d 1308 (Wash. 1986)..... 22, 23

Leo Sheep v. United States,
 440 U.S. 668 (1979).....27

Marvin M. Brandt Rev. Trust v. United States,
 572 U.S. 93 (2014)..... *passim*

Michigan Dep’t of Natural Resources v. Carmody-Lahti Real Estate, Inc.,
 699 N.W.2d 272 (Mich. 2005).....23

Moore v. Missouri Friends of Wabash Trace Nature Trail, Inc.,
 991 S.W.2d 681 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999)..... 13, 23

Ogg v. Mediacom,
 142 S.W.3d 801 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004).....18

Park County Rod & Gun Club v. Dept. of Highways,
 517 P.2d 352 (Mont. 1973).....17

Pollnow v. State Dep’t of Natural Resources,
 276 N.W.2d 738 (Wis. 1979)..... 22-23

Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n,
 494 U.S. 1 (1990)..... 6, 7, 9, 10

Preseault v. United States,
 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... *passim*

Quinn v. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co.,
 439 S.W.2d 533 (Mo. 1969)23

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984).....10

Samuel C. Johnson 1988 Trust v. Bayfield County, Wis.,
649 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2011)18

Schnabel v. County of DuPage,
428 N.E.2d 671 (Ill. 1981)23

Schuermann Enter. Inc. v. St. Louis County,
436 S.W.2d 666 (Mo. 1969)23

St. Charles County v. Laclede Gas Co.,
356 S.W.3d 137 (Mo. 2011) 11, 18

Strother v. Bootheel Rail Properties, Inc.,
66 S.W.3d 751 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001).....23

Toews v. United States,
376 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... *passim*

Trevarton v. South Dakota,
817 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 2016) 9, 26, 27

United States Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Preservation Ass’n,
140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020).....1

Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith,
449 U.S. 155 (1980).....10

Statutes & Other Authorities:

U.S. Const., Amend. V 6, 7, 25

16 U.S.C. § 1247(d) *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)6

5 *Restatement of Property* § 482 (1944).....24

Alfred F. Conrad, *Easement Novelties*,
30 Cal. L. Rev. 125 (1942)17

William Blackstone, *Blackstone’s Commentaries on the Laws of England (Jones Book II)*, Ch. 3 § 45.....20

Dale A. Whitman, *Eminent Domain Reform in Missouri: A Legislative Memoir*,
 71 *Mo. L. Rev.* 721 (2006)18

Dale A. Whitman, *The Law of Property* § 8.9 17, 20

Isaac F. Redfield, 1 *The Law of Railroads* (6th ed. 1888).....12

James W. Ely, Jr., *Railroads & American Law* (2001) 2, 12, 13, 14

James Kent, *Commentaries on American Law*, Vol. III, Lecture LI.....20

Jon W. Bruce & James W. Ely, Jr.,
The Law of Easements and Licenses in Land (rev. ed. 1995).....24

Jon W. Bruce & James W. Ely, Jr.,
The Law of Easements and Licenses in Land (2015)1, 4

Jon W. Bruce & James W. Ely, Jr.,
The Law of Easements and Licenses in Land (revised ed. 2021) ... 1, 4, 17, 20, 21

MO. CONST. (1875), Art. II § 21 11, 14

MO. CONST. (1945), Art. I § 21.....14

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 388.210 13, 14

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 389.65023

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 389.65323

Mo. Rev. Stat. Ch. 63.....11

Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes 4, 15, 18, 21

Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes § 1.1(2)4

Simon F. Baldwin, *American Railroad Law* (1904).....12

Thompson on Real Property § 60.02(a).....20
